©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2011

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 18]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2011 Vaikasi 4, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2042

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

36

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service ..

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 139, Public Works (A2), 14th May 2010, Chithirai 31, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041.]

No. SRO B-23/2011.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service. (Section 10 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The Amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 21-9-1999.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Part II,-

- (1) Under the heading "BRANCH I PUBLIC WORKS", for rule 4, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:
- "4. Reservation of appointments.—The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment by direct recruitment to all the posts, if the cadre strength of which is more than one. The roster prescribed in Schedule III to the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services shall be followed".
- (2) Under the heading "BRANCH 2 WORKSHOP AND STORES", after rule 2, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—
- **"2A. Reservation of appointments.**—The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment by direct recruitment to all the posts, if the cadre strength of which is more than one. The roster prescribed in Schedule III to the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services shall be followed".
 - (3) Under the heading "BRANCH 4 RADIO", after rule 2, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:—
- **"2A. Reservation of appointments.**—The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment by direct recruitment to all the posts, if the cadre strength of which is more than one. The roster prescribed in Schedule III to the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services shall be followed".
 - (4) Under the heading "BRANCH 5 ELECTRICAL", for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:—
- "3. Reservation of appointments.—The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment by direct recruitment to all the posts, if the cadre strength of which is more than one. The roster prescribed in Schedule III to the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services shall be followed".
 - (5) Under the heading "BRANCH 7 MECHANICAL", for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:—
- **"3. Reservation of appointments.**—The rule relating to reservation of appointments (General Rule 22) shall apply for appointment by direct recruitment to all the posts, if the cadre strength of which is more than one. The roster prescribed in Schedule III to the General Rules for the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services shall be followed".

S. RAMASUNDARAM, Principal Secretary to Government.